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Trail Information Details GPS Waypoint

Other Mountain Ranges/Parks in Arizona
CHI-Chiricahua Mountains 2 1/5 hour drive from St Mary's campus (125 miles)

B CHI01 GPS Elevation Gain 1500 feet

Massai Point Trail Head to Visitor Center
Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss

6855 Massai Point Trail Head MAS-PT TH
0.30 6690 -165 Echo Canyon Trail Junction ECHO TJ
1.30 1.30 6350 -340 Echo Park ECHO PARK

1:35 0.40 1.70 6310 -40 Hailstone Trail HAL-UR TJ
:20 0.80 2.50 6430 120 ED Riggs/Mushroom Rock Trail Junction ER/MU/ TJ

0.45 2.95 Mushroom Rock view point MUSH LOOK
:54 0.70 3.65 6975 545 Inspiration Point Trail INSP/BB TJ

0.50 6950 Inspiration Point INSP PT
0.50 6975 Back to Big Balanced Rock Trail INSP/BB TJ
0.30 3.95 7055 80 High Elevation of Hike HIGH POINT
0.24 4.19 7010 -45 Mushroom Rock (good lunch spot) MUSH ROCK
0.34 4.53 6870 -140 Big Balanced Rock BAL ROCK

4.53 Heart of Rocks Loop (didn't hike) SD/BB TJ
1:05 0.04 4.57 6825 -45 Sarah Deming Trail SD/BB TJ
:43 1.50 6.07 5975 -850 Lower Rhyolite Canyon Trail RHY/SD TJ
:40 1.50 7.57 5405 -570 Visitor Center VIS CTR

5:17 min 7.57 745 foot gain/ 2195 foot loss

C CHI02
Echo Canyon Trail Head Loop

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
6855 Massai Point Trail Head MAS-PT TH

0.30 6690 -165 Echo Canyon Trail Junction ECHO TJ
1.30 1.30 6350 -340 Echo Park ECHO PARK

1:35 0.40 1.70 6310 -40 Hailstone Trail HAL-UR TJ
:20 0.80 2.50 6430 120 ED Riggs/Mushroom Rock Trail Junction ER/MU/ TJ

0.70 3.20 6690 260 Echo Canyon Trail Junction ECHO TJ
? Echo Canyon Trail Head

3.20
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GA-Galiuro Mountains
A-Aravaipa Canyon
C Adven GAA01 In-Process

Aravaipa Creek (East Side)
Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss Drive Time

Heritage Highlands
2:00 106.00 Wilcox
:35 30.00 Bonita
:50 30.00 Klondyke
:35 8.00 Trail Head Parking Lot

4:00 174.00 Drive Time 7.5 Min TOPO GPS Gary's 
Waypoint Elevation Horizontal UTM Verticle UTM Waypoint

3077 East Side Aravaipa Trail Head 3077 12S 0551 927 3639 946 ARA E TH
1:15 1.80 3010 -67 Hell Hole Canyon

Hike into Hell Hole Canyon 9
:20 2940 70 Hell Hole 2940 12S 0550 267 3641 346 10

1:15 3055 115 Natural Spring coming out of wall on left side of Canyon 3053 12S 0551 118 3641 582 11

C Adven GAA02 In-Process

Turkey Creek TH (east side of Aravaipa)
3090 East Side Turkey Creek TH (adjacent to Aravaipa TH 3090 12S 0552 065 3640 020 17
3200 Cliff Dwellings 3187 12S  0552 625 3638 188 18

3.00 3240 Lunch Turnaround where trail/road splits 12S 0553 19

C Adven GAA03
Aravaipa Creek (West Side) Round Trip 783 feet accumed elevation gain from West trail head to 04-19-07 Turn Around

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
Drive Time from Heritage Highlands

1:00 65.00 to Aravaipa Road
:30 12.00 to West Trail head

77.00 WestEast Trail Head
2700 West Trail Head WEST TH

0.19 0.19 2600 Down at Creek W-01
0.73 0.92 2635 W-02
0.63 1.55 2655 30 foot Stone Foundation south of creek STONE FOU

Sandy Beach north of creek
2700 Hells Half Acre - Entrance to a narrow canyon with stagnant pool HEL SD CAN

0.40 1.95 2685 West end of Narrows W NARROWS
0.25 2.20 2685 East end of Narrows E NARROWS

Cave Canyon CAVE CAN
0.54 2.74 2714 WP-03

2 HOURS 0.38 3.12 2715 Normal Lunch Spot NOR LUNCH
0.24 3.36 2780 Javelina Canyon JAVELINA
0.52 3.88 2800 04-19-07 Turn Around 04-19-07 TA
0.50 4.38 2825 Virgus Canyon from the South VIRGUS
0.35 4.73 2850 Horse Camp from the North HORSE
1.55 6.28 2875 Booger Canyon from the North BOOGER
0.68 6.96 2900 Paisana Canyon from the North PAISANA
1.33 8.29 2970 Hell Hole Canyon from the North HELLS HOLE
0.54 8.83 2985 Parsons Canyon from the South PARSON
1.75 10.58 3060 East Trail Head EAST TH
9.66 Entire Canyon from West to East

Backpk GAA04 In-Process

Deer Creek Trail Head to Power Spring / Corral Spring loop 7.5 Min TOPO GPS Gary's 
Time-up Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss Waypoint Elevation Horizontal UTM Verticle UTM Waypoint

9:53 4918 Deer Creek Trail Head 4918 12S 0567 834 3614 807 57
10:45 East Divide trail junction 5370 12S 0566 546 3614 089 73
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11:13 5250 Corral Canyon trail jouction 5291 5230 12S 0565 880 3614 221 72
11:40 5538 Mud Springs 5591 12S 0565 436 3614 118 58
2:30 6073 Sycamore trail junction with Tortolita trail 254 6031 12S 0563 919 3613 669 60
5:21 6122 HorsePass/Topost/Divide 6053 12S 0561 415 3614 002 61
7:00 5013 1st night campsite 5006 12S 0560 183 3613 505 62

0.38 5010 Powers Garden 4922 12S 0560 025 3613 093 63
0.39 5033 Powers Spring 5005 12S 0560 124 3612 688 64
0.44 5161 Corral Spring Trail 5189 12S 0560 519 3610 854 66 0560 124

7:15 6060 Corral Spring 2nd night campsite unknown 12S 0563 011 3611 331 67??
9:46 7178 Kennedy Peak / East Divide Trail 287 (sign Deer Creek 3.7 miles) 6198 12S 0564 326 3611 604 68

5781 Mud Spring Cutoff trail 6291 12S 0564 926 3612 884 69
5650 Mud Spring ???l 5560 12S 0565 441 3613 969 70

5565 12S 0565 440 3613 969 71
5230 12S 0565 880 3614 221 72
5370 12S 0566 546 3614 089 73
5341 12S 0566 545 3614 084 74
4953 12S 0567 540 3615 461 75
4954 12S 0567 583 3615 459 76
4958 12S 0567 539 3615 459 77
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GC-Grand Canyon
S-South Rim
A GCS01
South Kaibab T.H. to Phantom Ranch

Time includes Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
7200 South Kaibab T.H.  (11/14/02) SK-BAB TH

:45 1.50 1.50 6100 1100- Ceder Ridge   (rest room) CED RIDGE
:15 5760 340- O'Neill Bute Viewpoint ONIEL VIEW
:30 1.40 2.90 5015 745- Skeleton Point SKEL PT

Natural Arch NAT ARCH
:45 1.50 4.50 4005 1010- Tonto Trail      (phone) SK TONT

0.20 4.70 3870 Tip off TIPOFF
2480 1525- River Crossing SK-RIV XS

1.60 6.30 2420 60- River Crossing SK-RIV XS2
0.26 6.56 2420 0 Bright Angle South Kaibab TJ BA-SK TJ

1:40 0.36 6.92 2480 60 Phantom Ranch PHAN RAN
4:00 6.92 -4780/+60 Loss            Steep/medimum footing

09-07-07  - Gary 4 hours

A++ GCS02
Phantom Ranch to Bright Angle T.H.

Time Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
5:45 2550 Phantom Ranch (11/15/02) PHAN RAN

0.46 0.46 2450 -100 Colorado River Trail
:55 1.41 1.87 2475 25 Bright Angle Trail - (rest rooms/phone) BA TJ

1.07 2.94 2865 390 Devils Cork screw DEVIL CS
1.58 4.52 3650 785 East Tonto Trail TJ BA-ETON TJ

3790 140 West Tonto TJ BA-WTON TJ
0.33 4.85 3800 10 Indian Gardens  -  (water/rest rooms/phone) IND GAR

4:30 10:15 1.46 6.31 4775 975 3 Mile Rest Stop - (Water/rest rooms/phone) 3MIL REST
1:10 11:25 1.48 7.79 5755 980 1 & 1/2 Mile Rest Stop - (Water/rest rooms/phone) 1-5MILE REST
1.20 1:15 1.43 9.22 6820 1065 Bright Angle T. H. BRT-ANG TH

7:55 min 9.22 4379 gain/-100 loss

Round Trip
Hiked 11-14-02 Gary, Tom Buchta. Jerry & Kathy Stillman)
5:30 hours - Temp in 40 to 70 range - Gary consumed 4 liters of water (1 way)
                                              Other hikers consumed < 3 liters (1 way)
Hiked 05-12-07 Gary/Kathy S./Barb F./Pat K./Joe P/Frank P./Scott C./Beckie
7:55 hours - Temp over 100 - Lots of time cooling down at rest stops

A+++ GCS03
Phantom Ranch to South Kaibab T.H.

:20 2480 0 Phantom Ranch PHAN RAN
0.20 0.20 2480 0 Bright Angle Campground
1.00 1.20 2480 0 Bright Angle Campground

1:40 :30 min. rest 1.80 3.00 4000 1520 Tonto Trail      (phone) SK TONT
Natural Arch NAT ARCH

5720 1720 O'Neill Bute ONIEL BT
1:06 :15 min. rest 3.00 6.00 6320 600 Ceder Ridge   (rest room) CED RIDGE

1.50 7.50 7260 940 South Kaibab T.H.  (11/14/02) SK-BAB TH
7.50 4780 gain
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N-North Rim
A+ GCN01
North Kaibab T.H. to Phantom Ranch
Time down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss

8250 North Kaibab T.H.  (06/14/04)           Water NK-BAB TH
:28 0.66 7775 475- Cocconia Overlook COCC-OVL
:36 0.95 1.61 6940 835- Supai Tunnel                                   Water SUP TUN
:42 0.85 2.46 6060 880- Redwall Bridge BRIDGES

1.97 4.43 5025 1035- Roaring Spring TJ ROARSP TJ
0.63 5.06 4580 445- Ranger Cabin                                  Water RANGER CAB

1:34 Roaring Spring
2:45 down/4:13 up 5.06 3670 Gary 06-11-04

3:20 down 05-12-07 Group
:45 1.70 6.76 4050 530- Cottonwood Campgrounds               Water COT WOOD

1:18 1.20 7.96 3730 320- Ribon Falls TJ RIB FAL TJ
:07 0.37 8.33 3665 65- Route to Ribbon Falls RIB FAL RT

1.37 9.70 3290 375- Marsh MARSH
0.98 10.68 3275 15- Bridge 4 BRIDGE 4

1:16 0.19 10.87 3090 185- Bridge 3 BRIDGE 3
:29 The Box THE BOX

1.69 12.56 2910 180- Bridge 2 BRIDGE 2
0.35 12.91 2800 110- Bridge 1 BRIDGE 1

:42 0.42 13.33 2870 70 Clear Creek TJ CL-CREEK TJ
:08 0.49 13.82 2550 320- Phantom Ranch PHAN RAN

7:28 4:08 down 13.79 5700 loss Hiked 05-12-07 Gary/Kathy S./Barb F./Pat K./Joe P/Frank P./Scott C./Beckie

A++++ GCN02 6000 feet GPS accummed Gain
Phantom Ranch to North Kaibab T.H. 813 feet GPS accummed Gain

Time Up Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
2550 Phantom Ranch PHAN RAN

0.49 2870 320 Clear Creek TJ CL-CREEK TJ
:22 0.42 0.91 2800 -70 Bridge 1 BRIDGE 1
:08 0.35 1.26 2910 110 Bridge 2 BRIDGE 2

The Box THE BOX
:52 1.69 2.95 3090 180 Bridge 3 BRIDGE 3
:07 0.19 3.14 3275 185 Bridge 4 BRIDGE 4
:57 0.98 4.12 3290 15 Marsh MARSH
:37 1.37 5.49 3665 375 Route to Ribbon Falls RIB FAL RT
:14 0.37 5.86 3730 65 Ribbon Falls TJ RIB FAL TJ
:35 1.20 7.06 4050 320 Cottonwood Campgrounds       Water COT WOOD
:42 Rest stop at Cottonwood
:48 1.70 8.76 4580 530 Ranger Cabin                            Water RANGER CAB
:25 0.63 9.39 5025 445 Roaring Spring TJ ROARSP TJ

1:30 1.97 11.36 6060 1035 Redwall Bridge BRIDGES
1:00 0.85 12.21 6940 880 Supai Tunnel                             Water SUP TUN
1:12 0.95 13.16 7775 835 Cocconia Overlook COCC-OVL
:33 0.66 13.82 8250 475 North Kaibab T.H.                      Water NK-BAB TH

:10.03 13.82 5700 gain Hiked 09-09-07 Gary by himself 10 hours
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H-Havasupai
A+ up/ B+ down
Havasupai
Time Down Time Up Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss GPS Miles

4913 Trail Head TH
4595 -318 Base 0.82 BASE

6.00 6.00 3240 -1355 Creek 5.51 CREEK
2.00 8.00 3191 -49 Supai 1.75 SUPAI

HAV01 1722 feet 8.08 miles to Supai
2954 -237 Route to spectular view of Navajo Falls 1.60 SP-FALLS
3027 73 Navajo Falls NAVOFL
2975 -52 Havasua falls 0.28 HAV_FL

4.5 hours 4.5 hours 2.00 10.00 2782 -193 Camp 0.31 CAMP
HAV02 409 feet 2.19 miles to campground
HAV03 0.74 2914 132 Moone falls 0.74 MOONE
HAV04 1.56 2409 -505 four bathtub like pools (furthest we hiked) 1.56 RTE-BV
HAV05 1.20 2204 -205 Beaver Falls 1.20 BEAVER
HAV06 3.26 1890 -314 Colorado river 3.26 RIVER

17.03 miles to river

PPK-Picacho Peak
Hunter Trail Head

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
:38 2040 Hunters Trail Head

:43 :49 1.30 2960 920 Picacho Saddle
C+ PPK01a

:43 :38 1.30 2.6rt 920 Gain to Picacho Saddle
2710 -250 200 Dropoff after Saddle

:23 2825 115 Sunset Trail junction
:29 0.70 2.00 3375 550 Peak

A- Adven PPK01b
1:35 1:27 2.00 4.0rt 1585 Gain to Picacho Peak

A-Adven PPK02
Sunset Trail Head return via Hunter Trail

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
1935 Sunset Trail Head

2.50 2.50 2825 890 Hunter Trail Intersection
2:00 0.60 3.10 3375 550 Peak

0.70 3.70 2825 -550 Sunset Trail junction
2710 -115 200 Dropoff after Saddle

Return via Hunter Trail
2960 250 Saddle

1:30 1.30 5.10 2040 -920 Hunter Trail Head
3:30 5.10 1690 gain
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PIN-Pinaleno Mountains
B- PIN01
Ash Creek Trail to Waterfalls & return

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss Drive Time 4:15 to the Trail Head
:33 9500 Ash Creek Trail Head

:19 :42 0.50 0.50 9100 400 Weeb Creek trail
:17 :14 0.80 1.30 8800 300 Mount Grahm Mill site (alpine medow)
:14 :32 0.40 1.70 8625 175 Horse by-pass trail
:23 0.50 2.20 8400 225 Slick Rock
:17 0.20 2.40 8260 140 Ash Creek Falls

1:30 2:01 2.40 1240
4.8rt

RIN-Rincon Mountains
Backpk RIN01
Rincon Mountains Backpacking Adventure

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
4240 Happy Valley Turkey Creek Trail Road

1.60 1.60 4715 475 Turkey Creek trail Head
1.40 3.00 Gate to Saguaro National park
2.20 5.20 6015 1300 Mud Hole Spring
1.00 6.20 7160 1145 Deer Head Springs

lv 8:33 0.60 6.80 7420 260 Spud Rock Camp ground
0.20 7.00 7560 140 Switchback trail
0.30 7.30 7800 240 HeartbreakRidge Trail
0.70 8.00 8240 440 Fire Loop trail

Lv 11.20 0.70 8.70 8100 -140 Manning Camp
3.90 12.60 6100 -2000 Cow Head Saddle
2.40 15.00 4700 -1400 Douglas Springs Camp Ground

Bridal Wreath falls trail
3.60 18.60 3700 -1000 Three tanks trail
2.40 21.00 2900? -800 Speedway Trail Head

21.00 4000 Gain & 5340 foot loss

A- RIN02
Douglas Spring Trailhead to Douglas Spring Campground

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
2870 Speedway Trail Head

:34 1.00 1.00 3215 345 Carrillo Trail
:48 1.30 2.30 3793 578 Three Tanks trail
:05 0.20 2.50 3829 36 Bridal Wreath Falls trail

2:17 3.40 5.90 4853 1024 Douglas Springs Camp Ground
10:33 5.90 1983

11.8rt

C+ RIN03
Douglas Spring Trailhead to Bridal Wreath Falls

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
2745 Speedway Trail Head (end of Speedway) DGSRTH

0.2 0.20 2780 35 Garwood Trail GAR-TJ
0.37 0.57 2840 60 Wentworth Trail WENT_TJ

:34 0.41 0.98 3105 265 Carrillo Trail CARR-TJ
:48 1.24 2.22 3700 595 Three tanks trail 3TW-TJ
:05 0.17 2.39 3735 35 Bridal Wreath Falls Trail BWFLTJ
:08 0.36 2.75 3835 100 Bridal Wreath Falls BWFALLS

:1:35 2.75 1090
5.5rt

TU-Tucson Mountains
W-Wasson Peak
B TUW01
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Esperanza Trail  to Wasson Peak
Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss

:18 2987 Esperanza Trail Head (off Golden Gate Road)
:29 0.70 0.70 Dobe wash

:41 :54 1.00 1.70 3606 619 Hugh Norris Trail junction
:56 :09 1.90 3.60 4582 976 King Canyon Trail Junction
:12 0.30 3.90 4687 105 Wasson Peak

1:49 1:50 3.90 1700
7.8 rt

A- TUW02
Hugh Norris Trail  to Wasson Peak

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
1:20 2600 Hugh Norris Trail Head (off Hohokam Road)

1:37 :53 2.70 0.70 3606 1006 Sendero Esperanza Trail Junction
1:05 :09 1.90 3.60 4582 976 King Canyon Trail Junction
:12 0.30 3.90 4687 105 Wasson Peak

2:54 2:22 4.90 2087
9.8 rt

B+ TUW03
King Canyon Trail  to Wasson Peak

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
1:44 2956 King Canyon Trail Head via wash

:27 0.90 3227 271 Out House/Mam-A-Gah Picnik area/ Sendero Esperanza Trail
:40 1.40 2.30 3877 650 Sweetwater Trail
:36 0.90 3.20 4579 702 Hugh Norris Trail
:11 0.30 3.50 4687 108 Wason Peak

1:54 1:44 3.50 1731
7.0 rt

C+ TUW04
David Yetman trail

Time Time Accum Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
Gates Pass Trail Head

2925 Trail begins at old mine road and goes between 2 peaks (fairly steep & rocky)

:16 :16 0.75 3130 205 Sign indicating intersection of 3 trails
Yetman trail is straight ahead, goes through pass & continues downhill

Passes through many Teddy Bear Cholla& is very smooth
:19 :35 0.50 1.25 2815 -315 Sign indicates Yetman trail to the left

Trail meanders in & out of small drainages

:9 :44 0.80 2.05 2760 -55 Sign indicates Yetman trail to the left
:13 :57 2950 190 Trail crosses several washes before climbing steeply to the side of a ridge

Excellent stand of Saguaros on left side of hill
Trail continues along the side of the hill for a short distance before descending into a creek bed
Follows the creek for nearly a mile, crossing from one side to the other

:40 1:37 1.00 3.05 2700 -250 Trail leaves creek & is now out in the open
:8 1:45 2705 5 Signed intersection of Yetman & Star Pass trails

Yetman trail to the left
:5 1:50 Quickly come to sign pointing to the 36th street Trail Head

Continue to the left on the on an old jeep road
Trail drops into the wash & begins a gradual uphill climb

0.75 3.80 Trail sign indicates the Yetman Trailhead is 1.6 miles ahead
:17 2:07 2815 110 Trail abruptly turns left 20 yards before the fenced boundary of Tucson mountain Park

Trail narrows, has loose rocks, at times parallels a fence & climbs rather steeply to the top of the ridge
Structure to the right is a storage facility for the CAP project
large stand of young Saguaros along the east side of ridge(15 to 25 years old)

:16 2:23 2940 125 2 trails leave the ridge - Take the one headed straight downhill
It goes directly down to a level valley

:15 2:38 2845 -95 Small Trail signs indicate the correct route
Trail drops into a creek bed with sandy bottom
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:12 2:50 2850 5 Short way down the wash leads to Bowen's House
Built in 1931 by Sherry & Ruby Bowen. Sherry was a typesetter for Arizona Star & later became City Editor
The Bowen homestead became part of Tucson Mountain Park in 1983

Trail passes to the left of the house
It crosses & follows the creek to the Trailhead

Left of creek are hundreds of Saguaros many of which were vandalized and cut at the 4' level 
:22 3:12 1.60 5.40 2720 -130 Camino de Oeste Trailhead
3:12 5.40 miles 640 gain

845 loss

B+Adven TUW05 Total GPS Elevation Gain 2150 feet

Panther Peak
Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss

2215 Sanctury Cove Parking Lot- (trail to the right) SANC-PARK
0.52 0.52 2390 175 Route to upper Lazy K horse Trail RT-UP-TR
0.06 0.58 2515 125 Upper Horse Trail H-TR01
0.21 0.79 2560 45 Route down to Valley RT-BUSH-DN
0.22 1.01 2330 -230 Gate (don't go through) PAN-GATE
0.80 1.81 2270 -60 Slot up to Panther Saddle PAN-SLOTRT
0.56 2.37 3040 770 Panther Saddle PAN-SAD
0.33 2.70 3430 390 Panther Peak PAN-PEAK

4.5 hours hiking time 2.70 1795rt
5.4rt

C TUW06
Brown Mountain Loop

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
2645 Brown Mountain West Trail Head (across from Gilbert Ray Campground) BRN-E-TH

0.35 0.35 2655 10 Cougar Bypass Trail (east) BRN MTBY1
0.44 0.79 2980 325 High Point 1 BRN HIPT1
0.54 1.33 3070 90 High Point 2 BRN HIPT2
0.59 1.92 2955 -115 High Point 3 BRN HIPT3
0.27 2.19 2780 -175 Cougar Bypass Trail (west) BRN MTBY2

2.19 2755 Juan Santa Cruz Picnic Area BRN-W-TH
0.55 2.74 2815 35 Route to Kinny road Parking Area (.16 miles) RT TO KINY
1.27 4.01 2655 -160 Cougar Bypass Trail (east) BRN MTBY1
0.35 4.36 2645 -10 Brown Mountain West Trail Head BRN-E-TH

4.36 miles 460

B Adven TUW07
Safford/Sombrero Peak

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
2215 Sanctury Cove Parking Lot- (trail to the right) SANC-PARK

0.52 0.52 2390 175 Route to upper Lazy K horse Trail RT-UP-TR
0.06 0.58 2515 125 Upper Horse Trail H-TR01
0.51 1.09 2550 35 Saddle SAF-SAD-01
0.20 1.29 2955 405 Climb  up to route that wraps around Peak SAF-03
0.31 1.60 3215 260 Safford Saddle SAF-SAD-02
0.15 1.75 3550 335 Safford Peak SAFFORD-PK
1.75 1335
3.50

Adven TUW08
Panther Saddle to Safford/Sombrero Saddle Bushwhack

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
3040 Panther Saddle PANT-SAD

0.03 0.03 3035 -5 PS01 PS01
0.10 0.13 3135 100 PS02   - hike west of ridge below cliffs PS02
0.05 0.18 3115 -20 PS03 PS03
0.03 0.21 3120 5 PS04   - Hike up draw PS04
0.07 0.28 3175 55 PS05   - Hike south toward Safford Peak PS05
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0.03 0.31 3230 55 PS06 PS06
0.08 0.39 3155 -75 PS07   - Hike south below steep stuff PS07
0.11 0.50 3035 -120 PS08 PS08
0.17 0.67 2975 -60 PS09   - Hike up toward Safford saddle PS09
0.03 0.70 3140 165 PS10 PS10
0.05 0.75 3165 25 SAF-05 SAF-05
0.06 0.81 3275 110 SAF-06 SAF-06
0.09 0.90 3420 145 Safford Saddle SAF-SAD
0.90 660-280


